

<div> <div></div> <div>Imprint™ 4</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>VPS Impression Material</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>Vinyl Polysiloxan Abformmaterial</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>Matériau pour prise d’empreinte VPS</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>Materiale per impronte a base di vinilpolisilossano</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>Material de impresión de vinilpolisiloxano (VPS)</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>Material de impressão VPS</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>ENGLISH</div> </div>

Instructions for Use
Gebrauchsinformation
Mode d'emploi

Informazioni per l'uso
Instrucciones de uso
Instruções de uso

3M Deutschland GmbH Dental Products Carl-Schurz-Str. 1 41453 Neuss – Germany		<div> <div></div> <div>440007665/17/04</div> <div>14/06007665/04</div> </div>
<div> <div></div> <div>3M, ESPE, Imprint, Penta and Pentamix are trademarks of 3M or 3M Deutschland GmbH. Used under license in Canada. © 2014, 3M. All rights reserved.</div> </div>		

ENGLISH

Product Description
Imprint™ 4 Impression material is a new generation of addition type silicones with improved hydrophilicity and peppermint flavor. Imprint 4 products provide very quick intraoral setting times. They are used for one-step and two-step impression techniques. The Imprint 4 portfolio consists of the following products:

Super Quick Setting Products:	ISO 4823	Consistency	Paste Color	Mixing Ratio (Vol.)	Mixing Device
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Super Quick Heavy	Type 1	heavy-bodied	yellow	5:1	all Pentamix™ devices
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Heavy**	Type 1	heavy-bodied	yellow	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Regular	Type 3	light-bodied	blue	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Light	Type 3	light-bodied	lavender	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light**	Type 3	light-bodied	orange	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Regular Setting Products:	ISO 4823	Consistency	Paste Color	Mixing Ratio (Vol.)	Mixing Device
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Putty	Type 0	putty	pine green	5:1	All Pentamix devices after 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Heavy	Type 1	heavy-bodied	blue	5:1	all Pentamix devices
Imprint™ 4 Heavy**	Type 1	heavy-bodied	blue	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Regular	Type 3	light-bodied	apple green	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Light	Type 3	light-bodied	pink	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Monophase**	Type 2	medium-bodied	lavender	5:1	all Pentamix devices
Imprint™ 4 Monophase**	Type 2	medium-bodied	lavender	1:1	Garant Dispenser

* Pentamix devices before September 1999 extrude the paste to slowly.
** This product is not available in all countries.

These instructions for Use should be kept for the duration of product use. For all additionally mentioned products, please refer to the corresponding instructions for Use.

Indications

All types of impressions, e.g.:

- Crown, bridge, inlay, and only preparations
- Implants
- Orthodontic impressions

The super quick setting products are especially suited for single-unit and two-unit impressions.

Precautionary Measures

For Patients

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known mint oil allergies. If prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large amounts of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed, remove the product if necessary and discontinue future use of the product.

For Dental Personnel

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize exposure to these materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water.

Use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. Mint oil may penetrate commonly used gloves. If product contacts gloves, remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with soap and water and then re-glove. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.

3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained from www.mm.com or contact your local subsidiary.

Preparation

► Block out any undercuts or interdental spaces sufficiently to aid impression removal from the teeth after the impression material has set. Removal from the mouth may be difficult or could lead to the extraction of natural teeth or prostheses. Blocking-out may be necessary when using Imprint 4 Penta Putty or any other impression material with increased shore hardness.

Impression Tray:

All impression trays generally used for precision impressions are suitable. Rigid impression trays are recommended for two-step impression technique and when using Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

► For sufficient adhesion, apply VPS Tray Adhesive on the tray and allow it to dry completely. The ideal drying time is 5–15 minutes.

Penta Material:

- Place the Penta™ foil bags into the designated Penta™ cartridge.
- Insert the loaded cartridge into the Pentamix mixing unit.
- Attach a Penta™ Mixing Tip – Red.
- Turn the plungers of the mixing unit downward using the hand wheel until resistance occurs. Do not force further movement.
- When using new foil bags, start mixing and extrude a small amount until the paste is homogeneous in color. Discard this initial amount of paste.
- Please follow the section "Impression Taking" for tray filling procedure.

Garant Dispenser:

- Place the cartridge of the impression material to be used in a Garant dispenser.
- Prior to application, remove the cap and check that both cartridge openings are not clogged.
- When using new cartridges, extrude a small amount of paste without the mixing tip until base paste and catalyst are evenly extruded.
- To mix heavy-bodied or medium-bodied materials, attach a green Garant mixing tip to the cartridge.
- There are two options to mix and apply light-bodied or medium-bodied materials:
 - For light-bodied materials attach a yellow Garant mixing tip to the cartridge and a yellow Garant intraoral tip to the mixing tip. To enlarge the exit opening of the intraoral tip, cut it with a scalpel if required.

1.2 For medium- or bodied materials attach a green Garant mixing tip to the cartridge and a white Garant intraoral tip to the mixing tip. To enlarge the exit opening of the intraoral tip, cut it with a scalpel if required.

2. Use a 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe – Green. See next section.

► Please follow the section "Impression Taking" for the further procedure.

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe – Green

The Intra-oral Syringe – Green can be used for syringing preparations with VPS precision impression materials of ISO 4823 Type 3 and Type 2 consistencies, provided the VPS impression materials are intended for syringing.

- Have the Garant dispenser with the inserted cartridge ready for use (see Preparation Garant Dispenser).
- Have an Intra-oral Syringe – Green ready for use and remove the plungers. Leave the mixing tip of the Intra-oral Syringe in an angled position; do not fold open.
- Place the Intra-oral Syringe on the openings of the cartridge and hold firmly in place.
- Use the Garant dispenser to fill the Intra-oral Syringe with the required amount of impression material, but do not exceed the marking line (about 1 cm below the mixing tip joint).
- Remove the Intra-oral Syringe from the cartridge and close the cartridge, using the original cartridge cap.
 - When the cap is used more than once, make sure that the catalyst paste does not come into contact with the base paste to prevent paste carryover.
- Place the plunger in the Intra-oral Syringe, pushing the paste in the syringe barrel no further than to the joint of the mixing tip.
 - Any paste extruded on the sides of the mixing tip joint must be wiped off before the application in the mouth.
 - The content of an Intra-oral Syringe is sufficient for syringing about 2–4 preparations. It may be necessary to prepare a number of Intraoral Syringes in advance in the case of larger prosthetic work.
 - An Intraoral Syringe must only be used on one patient!
 - The filled Intra-oral Syringe can be stored for as long as 12 hours.
- Immediately before application, fold out the mixing tip of the Intra-oral Syringe at an angle of 180° (until resistance is felt).
 - The mixing tip must be folded out completely to prevent leakages at the mixing tip joint.
- Press out a small quantity of paste onto a mixing block until the base paste and catalyst flow out in an even, homogeneous mixture. Immediately apply the impression material around the preparation (see Impression Taking).




- Refilling an Intra-oral Syringe which has been emptied or partially emptied is prohibited.**

Retraction

- Retraction cords as well as solutions and pastes based on aluminum chloride, aluminum sulfate, or iron sulfate are suitable retraction agents.
- Recommendation: 3M ESPE Astrington Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. The paste containing aluminum chloride is directly applied from the retraction capsule into the sulcus. The paste can be used as an alternative to, or in combination with, retraction cords or other retraction methods, depending on the clinical situation and the practitioner's application technique.
- Areas from which impressions are to be taken should be kept dry.
- Prior to taking the impression, completely remove all residual retraction agents by rinsing and drying.

Times

	Working Time at 23 °C/74 °F	Intraoral Setting Time min:sec	Intraoral Setting Time min:sec
<div> <div></div> <div> <div> <div></div> <div> <div></div> <div></div> </div> </div> </div> </div>			
Super Quick Setting			
Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy	1:15	-	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy	1:15	-	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular	1:15	0:35	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light	1:15	0:35	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	1:15	0:35	1:15
Regular Setting			
Imprint 4 Penta Putty	1:30	-	2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy	2:00	-	2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy	2:00	-	2:00
Imprint 4 Regular	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Light	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Monophase	2:00	1:00	2:00

Symbols on Product			
Super Quick Setting			
Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy	1:15	-	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy	1:15	-	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular	1:15	0:35	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light	1:15	0:35	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	1:15	0:35	1:15
Regular Setting			
Imprint 4 Penta Putty	1:30	-	2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy	2:00	-	2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy	2:00	-	2:00
Imprint 4 Regular	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Light	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Monophase	2:00	1:00	2:00

* Start of mixing = Entry of paste into the mixing tip.

These are the processing times for products that have been stored at a temperature of 23 °C/74 °F and 20%–80 % relative humidity. These times are reduced due to higher temperatures of the product or prolonged if the temperature of the product is lower.

Impression Taking

When applying any kind of paste be sure:

- the impression tray is prepared with adhesive,
- the preparation is clean and dry,
- that the base paste and catalyst paste flow evenly into the mixing tip and extrude homogeneously in color and free of streaks (paste color: see "Product Description") and to discard any unevenly mixed paste.
- keep the mixing tip permanently immersed in the paste to avoid the formation of air bubbles,
- to apply the wash material in the sulcus from the bottom up,
- not to exceed the processing times of tray and syringe material to avoid incomplete and inaccurate impressions,
- not to extrude set material by force. This may damage the cartridge and mixing tip resulting in the formation of leaks.

One-step Impression Technique:

Recommended product combinations using Penta Tray Material

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular or Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

Recommended product combinations using 50 ml cartridges

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular or Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

- Load the impression tray with the heavy-bodied or Putty impression material.
- While the tray is being loaded, apply the wash material around the preparation using a wiggle and stir motion.
 - Depending on the number of units to be syringed, initiate application so that the tray loading and syringing around the preparation are completed simultaneously.
- Slowly insert the loaded tray into the mouth parallel to the long axes of the prepared teeth and hold it in place without exerting pressure.
- Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set completely.

Monophase technique

- Initially fill the Penta™ Elastomer Syringe with Imprint 4 Penta Monophase or have Imprint 4 Monophase in the Garant Dispenser at hand.
- Load the impression tray with Imprint 4 Penta Monophase or Imprint 4 Monophase impression material.
- While the tray is being loaded, apply Imprint 4 Penta Monophase from the Penta Elastomer Syringe or Imprint 4 Monophase from the Garant Dispenser at hand, using a wiggle and stir motion.
 - Depending on the number of units to be syringed, initiate application so that the tray loading and syringing around the preparation are completed simultaneously.
- Slowly insert the loaded tray into the mouth parallel to the long axes of the prepared teeth and hold it in place without exerting pressure.
- Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set completely.

Two-step Impression Technique:

Recommended product combinations

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light or Imprint 4 Light

- Load the impression tray with the heavy-bodied or Putty impression material.
- Slowly insert the loaded tray into the mouth parallel to the long axes of the prepared teeth and hold it in place without exerting pressure.
- Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set.
- Excise undercuts and interdental seats, etc., and cut spillways if required.
- Clean and dry the impression thoroughly to provide for optimal cohesione of the two materials.
- Insert the wash impression material into the preliminary impression at the appropriate sites and/or apply around the preparations.
- Replace the preliminary impression in the mouth and hold it in place.
- Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set completely.

After Impression Taking

► Thoroughly examine and expose the sulcus of the prepared teeth and surrounding dentition. Remove any residual impression material that may have been left in the mouth.

Hygiene

- Place the impression in a standard disinfectant solution and follow the manufacturer's instructions for handling. Do not leave the impression submerged in the disinfection solution for more than the specified amount of time as otherwise the impression may be damaged.
- After disinfection, rinse the impression in any remaining disinfection solution with running water for approximately 15 seconds.

Model Preparation

- The impression may be poured at the earliest 30 minutes after removal from the mouth.
- In order to obtain a bubble-free model, rinse the impression with water shortly before pouring; remove excess water. A silicone surfactant can be used if required.
- Pour the impression with a standard dental die or model stone. The impressions can be silver- or copper-plated.

Cleaning

- Garant Dispenser: remove paste that has not set using a cloth soaked in alcohol. The dispenser handle and plunger can be autoclaved up to a temperature of 135 °C/275 °F. Disassemble the dispenser before autoclaving. Glutaraldehyde-based solutions can be used for disinfection.
- Paste that has not set may be removed with ethanol or by rinsing with water and soap.

Notes

- Completely remove the oxygen inhibition layer of composite materials, e.g., fillings or core buildups; it may impair or retard the setting of silicone impression material.
- Keep the filled mixing tip on top of the cartridge to serve as a closure until the next use. Removing and replacing the spent mixing tip may lead to carry-over of paste and ensuing formation of clogs.
- After filling a 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe replace the cartridge with the original cartridge cap.
- Vinyl polysiloxane impression materials must not be combined with condensation type silicones or polyether impression materials. Even small traces can affect the setting process.
- Disposable latex gloves impair the setting of silicone impression materials. Vinyl gloves are more suitable.
- Under no circumstances may impressions come into contact with solvent-containing fluids. This could result in expansion and inaccurate stone models.

Storage and Stability

Store the product at 15–25 °C/59–77 °F. Do not use after the expiration date. Store set impressions at temperatures below 30 °C/86 °F.

Customer Information

No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty

3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user's application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy is 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

Information valid as of July 2014

DEUTSCH

Produktbeschreibung

Imprint™ 4 ist eine neue Generation von additionsvernetzenden Silikon-Abformmaterialien mit verbesserter Hydrophilie und Pfefferminzaroma. Imprint 4 Produkte bieten sehr kurze intraorale Abbindezeiten. Sie werden für die Doppel-misch- und Korrekturtechnik verwendet. Das Imprint 4 Portfolio besteht aus den nachfolgenden Produkten:

Superschnell abbindende Produkte:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 Konsistenz	Pasten-farbe	Misch-verhältnis (Volumen)	Mischgerät
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Super Quick Heavy	Typ 1	schwer fließend	Gelb	5:1	alle Pentamix™ Geräte
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Heavy**	Typ 1	schwer fließend	Gelb	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Regular	Typ 3	leicht fließend	Blau	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Light	Typ 3	leicht fließend	Lavend-el	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light**	Typ 3	leicht fließend	Orange	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Normal abbindende Produkte:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 Konsistenz	Pasten-farbe	Misch-verhältnis (Volumen)	Mischgerät
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Putty	Typ 0	knethar	Pinien-grün	5:1	Alle Pentamix Geräte nach 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Heavy	Typ 1	schwer fließend	Blau	5:1	alle Pentamix Geräte
Imprint™ 4 Heavy**	Typ 1	schwer fließend	Blau	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Regular	Typ 3	leicht fließend	Apfel-grün	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Light	Typ 3	leicht fließend	Pink	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Monophase**	Typ 2	mittel fließend	Lavend-el	5:1	alle Pentamix Geräte
Imprint™ 4 Monophase**	Typ 2	mittel fließend	Lavend-el	1:1	Garant Dispenser

* Pentamix Geräte vor September 1999 fördern die Paste zu langsam.

** Dieses Produkt ist nicht in allen Ländern erhältlich.

☞ Diese Gebrauchsinstruktionen sind für die Dauer der Verwendung des Produktes aufzubewahren. Details zu den zusätzlich erwähnten Produkten bitte der dazugehörigen Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.

Indikationen

- Alle Arten von Abformungen, z.B.
 - Kronen- ,Brücken-, Inlay- und Onlaypräparationen
 - Implantate
 - Kieferorthopädische Abformungen

Die superschnell abbindenden Produkte eignen sich speziell für Abformungen von ein und zwei Einheiten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Für Patienten

Dieses Produkt enthält Substanzen, die bei empfindlichen Personen bei Hautkontakt allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Die Verwendung dieses Produktes bei Patienten mit bekannter Pfefferminz-Allergie ist zu vermeiden. Bei Hautkontakt mit empfindlichen Personen mit reißendem Wasser waschen. Bei Auftreten allergischer Reaktionen das Produkt entfernen und nicht wieder verwenden, ggf. einen Arzt konsultieren.

Für Dental-Personal

Dieses Produkt enthält Substanzen, die bei empfindlichen Personen bei Hautkontakt allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Das Risiko allergischer Reaktionen zu reduzieren, den Kontakt mit diesen Materialien vermeiden, insbesondere den Kontakt mit unangehäufeter Paste. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit der Haut sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Die Verwendung von Schutzhandschuhen und eine berührungsfreie Arbeitstechnik werden empfohlen. Pfefferminzöl kann handelsübliche Schutzschadstoffe durchdringen. Bei Kontakt mit dem Produkt, die Schutzschadstoffe ausziehen und vernichten. Die Hände sofort mit Wasser und Seife waschen und neue Schutzschadstoffe anziehen. Bei Auftreten einer allergischen Reaktion ggf. einen Arzt konsultieren.

3M Sicherheitsdatenblätter können unter www.mm.com bestellt werden, oder werden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Niederlassung.

Vorbereitung

► Unterschneide oder Interdentarräume angemessen ausblocken, um nach der Abbindeung das Lösen der Abformung von den Zähnen zu erleichtern. Andernfalls kann die Entnahme der Abformung aus dem Mund erschwert werden, auch zur Extraktion von natürlichen Zähnen oder Zahnersatz führen. Das Ausblocken ist speziell notwendig bei Imprint 4 Penta Putty oder jeder anderen Abformmasse mit hoher Shore-Härte.

Abformöffel:

Alle handelsüblichen Präzisionsabformöffel können verwendet werden. Für die Korrekturtechnik und bei Verwendung von Imprint 4 Penta Putty werden verwindungssteife Abformöffel empfohlen.

► Für eine ausreichenden Haftung VPS Tray Adhesive auf den Löffel auftragen und vollständig trocknen lassen. 5–15 Minuten Trockenzzeit sind ideal.

Penta Material:

- Die Penta™ Schlauchbeutel in die dafür vorgesehene Penta™ Kartusche einschieben.
- Die gefüllte Kartusche in des Pentamix Mischgerät einlegen.
- Eine Penta™ Mixing Tip – Red Mischkanüle aufsetzen.
- Mit dem Handrad die Kolben des Mischgerätes herunter drehen bis ein Widerstand spürbar wird. Keinen übermäßigen Druck ausüben.
- Bei neuen Schlauchbeuteln den Mischvorgang starten und eine kleine Menge Paste ausbringen, bis eine einheitliche Farbe gefordert wird. Diese erste Pastenmenge vernichten.
- Zum Füllen des Abformöffels, siehe Abschnitt „Abformung“.

Garant Dispenser:

- Die Kartusche der gewünschten Abformmasse in einen Garant Dispenser einlegen.
- Vor der Applikation die Verschlusskappe abnehmen und prüfen, ob beide Kartuschen richtig in die Kartusche eingesetzt sind.
- Bei neuen Kartuschen eine kleine Menge Paste ohne Mischkanüle ausdrücken, bis Basispaste und Katalysatorpaste gleichmäßig ausfließen.
- Den Abformöffel mit Imprint 4 Penta Monophase oder Imprint 4 Monophase Abformmasse füllen.
- Während des Löffelfüllens, die Spritzen-Abformmasse mit leichten vibrierenden Bewegungen applizieren.
 - Je nach Anzahl der zu umspritzenden Einheiten die Applikation so beginnen, dass das Umspritzen der Präparation und das Löffelfüllen zeitgleich

Imprint™ 4

Ⓜ **VPS Impressiemateriaal**

Ⓜ **VPS Αποτυπωτικό υλικό Βινυλοπολυαιολζήνης**

Ⓜ **VPS Αντικτυμματiαl**

Ⓜ **VPS Jällennösmateriaali**

Ⓜ **A-silikonie aftrykksmateriale**

Ⓜ **A-silikon avtrykksmateriale**

- De mengprocedures bij nieuwe foliezakken starten en een kleine hoeveelheid pasta uitwerpen tot een uniforme kleur wordt geproduceerd. Deze eerste hoeveelheid pasta niet gebruiken.
- Voor het vullen van de afdrucklepel, zie het hoofdstuk "Afdrukken".

- Garant Dispenser:**
 - De cartridge met de gewenste afdruckmateriaal in een Garant Dispenser plaatsen.
 - Kart voor gebruik of sluitend verwijderen en controleren of er bij beide cartridgeveringen geen verstoppingen zijn.
 - Bij nieuwe cartridges een klein beetje pasta zonder mengcaneul uitdrukken, tot de basispasta en katalysatorpasta er gelijkmatig uitstromen.
 - Een Garant-mengcaneul groen op de cartridge plaatsen, om het dik of medium vloeibare afdruckmateriaal te mengen.
 - Er zijn twee mogelijkheden om het dun of medium vloeibare materiaal te mengen en aan te brengen:

- Voor dun vloeibar materiaal een Garant-mengcaneul geel op de cartridge en een Garant-applicatiepencil geel op de mengcaneul plaatsen. Indien nodig: de applicatiepencil met een scalpel inkrakten om de opening te vergroten.
- Voor medium vloeibaar materiaal een Garant-mengcaneul groen op de cartridge en een Garant-applicatiepencil wit op de mengcaneul plaatsen. Indien nodig: de applicatiepencil met een scalpel inkrakten om de opening te vergroten.
- Een 3M SPRE intraorale spuit – groen gebruiken. Zie het volgende hoofdstuk.

• Zie voor de werkwijze het hoofdstuk "Afdrukken".

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe – Green

De intraorale spuit – groen kan voor het ontsluiten van preparaties met A-siliconen afdruckmateriaal (VPS) in een consistente type 3 en 2 conform ISO 4823 worden gebruikt. Ten minste indien de afdruckmaterialen voor het ontsluiten zijn bedoeld.

- Leg de Garant Dispenser met daarin een cartridge klaar (zie Voorbereiding – Garant Dispenser).
- Plaeg een intraorale spuit – groen klaar en trek de zuigers uit. Houd de mengcaneul van de intraorale spuit in zijn positie, niet openklemmen.
- Plaats de intraorale spuit op de openingen van de cartridge en houd deze goed op zijn plaats.
- Vul met de Garant Dispenser het afdruckmateriaal naar behoefte, echter max. tot aan de markeringlijn (ca. 1 cm onder het scharnier van de mengcaneul) in de intraorale spuit.
- Trek de intraorale spuit van de cartridge af en sluit de cartridge weer met de originele dop van de cartridge af.

- Wanneer de originele dop meermal's wordt gebruikt, erop letten dat bij het vastdragen van de dop de katalysatorpasta niet in aanraking komt met de basispasta, om verstopping van de pasta te voorkomen.
- Plaats de intraorale spuit op de openingen van de cartridge en houd deze goed op zijn plaats.
- Vul met de Garant Dispenser het afdruckmateriaal naar behoefte, echter max. tot aan de markeringlijn (ca. 1 cm onder het scharnier van de mengcaneul) in de intraorale spuit.
- Trek de intraorale spuit van de cartridge af en sluit de cartridge weer met de originele dop van de cartridge af.

- Wanneer de originele dop meermal's wordt gebruikt, erop letten dat bij het vastdragen van de dop de katalysatorpasta niet in aanraking komt met de basispasta, om verstopping van de pasta te voorkomen.
- Plaats de zuigerstang in de intraorale spuit, schuif daarbij de pasta in de spuit maximaal tot aan het scharnier van de mengcaneul.
- Eventueel aan de zijkanten van de mengcaneul uitgetreden pasta moet voor de applicatie in de mond worden afgevegd.
- De inhoud van een intraorale spuit is voldoende voor het ontsluiten van ca. 2–4 preparaties. Bij grotere prothetische werkzaamheden moeten op voorhand evt. meerdere intraorale spuiten worden voorbereid.

- Een intraorale spuit mag bij slechts één patiënt worden gebruikt!
- De gevulde intraorale spuit kan tot max. 12 uren worden bewaard.
- De mengcaneul van de intraorale spuit vlak voor de applicatie tot 180° (tot aan de verstand openklemmen).
- De mengcaneul moet helemaal opengeklat worden, omdat anders lekkage bij het scharnier van de mengcaneul ontstaat.
- Een kleine hoeveelheid pasta op een mengkob uitdrukken, tot de basispasta en katalysatorpasta als een gelijkmatig, homogeen mengsel uitstromen. Direct daarna de preparatie met het afdruckmateriaal ontsluiten (zie Afdrukken).
- **Een lege of deze lege intraorale spuit mag niet bijgevuld.**

Retractie
Geschikte retractiemiddelen zijn retractiedraden evenals oplossingen of pasta's op basis van aluminiumchloride, aluminiumsulfaat of ijzersulfaat. Aanbevelen: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. De aluminiumchloridehoudende pasta wordt direct vanuit de retractiecapsule in de sulcus aangebracht. Afhankelijk van de klinische situatie en toegepaste techniek van de behandelare kan de pasta als alternatief voor of in combinatie met retractieadraden of een andere retractiemiddel worden gebruikt.

- Tijdens het afdrukken moeten de afdruckgebieden droog worden gehouden.
- Voor het afdrukken de resten van het retractiemiddel droog spoelen en drogen grondig verwijderen.
- Een kleine hoeveelheid pasta op een mengkob uitdrukken, tot de basispasta en katalysatorpasta als een gelijkmatig, homogeen mengsel uitstromen. Direct daarna de preparatie met het afdruckmateriaal ontsluiten (zie Afdrukken).
- **Een lege of deze lege intraorale spuit mag niet worden bijgevuld.**

Supersnel uithardend producten:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 consistentie	Pastakleur	Mengverhouding (volume)	Meng-apparaat
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Super Quick Heavy	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	geel	5:1	alle Pentamix™ apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Heavy**	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	geel	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Regular	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	blauw	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Light	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	lavendel	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light*	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	oranje	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Normaal uithardende producten:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 consistentie	Pastakleur	Mengverhouding (volume)	Meng-apparaat
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Putty	Type 0	knedebaar	dennen-groen	5:1	Alle Pentamix-apparaten van 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Heavy	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	blauw	5:1	alle Pentamix-apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Heavy**	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	blauw	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Regular	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	appel-groen	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Light	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	roze	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Monophase**	Type 2	medium vloeibaar	lavendel	5:1	alle Pentamix-apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Monophase**	Type 2	medium vloeibaar	lavendel	1:1	Garant Dispenser

* Pentamix-apparaten van voor september 1999 transporteren de pasta te langzaam.

** Dit product is niet in alle landen verkrijgbaar.

Ⓜ Deze gebruiksaanwijzing moet zolang het product wordt gebruikt worden bewaard. Details ten aanzien van aanvullende producten staan vermeld in de desbetreffende gebruiksinformatie.

Toepassingsgebieden

Alle soorten afdrukken, bijv.:

- Kroon-, brug-, inlay- en onlayreparaties
- Implantaten
- Kaskorthepedische afdrukken

De supersnel uithardende producten zijn met name geschikt voor afdrukken van één of twee elementen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Voor patiënten

Dit product bevat stoffen, die bij huidcontact bij sommige personen allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken. Het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten met een allergie voor muntolie moet worden vermeden. Na langdurig contact met het mondslijmvlies met veel water spoelen. Bij optredende allergische reacties, het product verwijderen en niet meer gebruiken, evt. een arts consulteren.

Voor tandheenkundig personeel

Dit product bevat stoffen, die bij huidcontact bij sommige personen allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken. Om het risico op allergische reacties te verminderen, contact met dit materiaal vermijden, met name het contact met nog niet uitgeharde pasta. Bij contact met de huid, direct met water en zeep schoonwassen. Het gebruik van beschermende handschoenen en een contactvrije techniek wordt aanbevolen. Muntolie kan door in de handen verkrijgbare beschermende handschoenen heen dringen. Bij contact met het product, de handschoenen direct uittrekken en weggoien. De handen onmiddellijk met water en zeep wassen en nieuwe handschoenen aantrekken. Bij het optreden van allergische reacties evt. een arts consulteren.

3M ESPE-veiligheidsdatabladen zijn onder www.mm.com of bij uw plaatselijke vestiging verkrijgbaar.

Voorbereiding

- Ondersnijdingen of interdentale ruimtes passend afsluiten, om ervoor te zorgen dat het afdruckmateriaal na het uitharden gemakkelijker loslaat van de tanden. Anders kan het verwijderen van de afdruck uit de mond worden bemoeilijkt of het tot uittrekken van natuurlijke tanden of prothetische voorzieningen leiden. Het afsluiten is met name noodzakelijk bij Imprint 4 Penta Putty of ieder ander afdruckmateriaal met een hoge shore-hardheid.

Afdrukken
Bij het aanbrengen van pasta garanderen, dat:

- de afdrucklepel is voorbereid met adhesief.
- de preparate schoon en droog is.
- basispasta en katalysatorpasta gelijkmatig in de mengcaneul stromen en in een streeploze, gelijkmatige kleur getransporteerd worden (kleur van de pasta: zie "Productbeschrijving"), en dat een ongelijkmatig gemengde pasta wordt weggevoegd.
- de mengcaneul steeds in de pasta blijft zitten, om de vorming van luchtbellet te voorkomen.
- het dun vloeibare of gemiddeld vloeibare materiaal in de sulcus van onderen uit de mond aangebracht.
- de verwerkingssijden van het lepelmateriaal en het spuitmateriaal niet worden overschreden, om onvolledig of on nauwkeurige afdrukken te vermijden.
- uitgehard materiaal niet met geweld uit de mengcaneul wordt gedrukt. Defecte cartridges en mengcaneul's en lekkage zullen het gevolg zijn.

Dubbale mengtechniek:

- De Penta™ folieverpakking in de daarvoor bestemde Penta™ cartridge schuiven.
- De gevulde cartridge in het Pentamix mengapparaat plaatsen.
- Een Penta™ Mixing Tip – Rood in mengcaneul aanbrengen.
- De zuigers van het mengapparaat met het handvlied omhoog draaien tot een verstand merkbaar wordt. Geen extra druk uitoefenen.

- De mengprocedures bij nieuwe foliezakken starten en een kleine hoeveelheid pasta uitwerpen tot een uniforme kleur wordt geproduceerd. Deze eerste hoeveelheid pasta niet gebruiken.
- Voor het vullen van de afdrucklepel, zie het hoofdstuk "Afdrukken".
- De cartridge met de gewenste afdruckmateriaal in een Garant Dispenser plaatsen.
- Kart voor gebruik of sluitend verwijderen en controleren of er bij beide cartridgeveringen geen verstoppingen zijn.
- Bij nieuwe cartridges een klein beetje pasta zonder mengcaneul uitdrukken, tot de basispasta en katalysatorpasta er gelijkmatig uitstromen.
- Een Garant-mengcaneul groen op de cartridge plaatsen, om het dik of medium vloeibare afdruckmateriaal te mengen.
- Er zijn twee mogelijkheden om het dun of medium vloeibare materiaal te mengen en aan te brengen:

- Voor dun vloeibar materiaal een Garant-mengcaneul geel op de cartridge en een Garant-applicatiepencil geel op de mengcaneul plaatsen. Indien nodig: de applicatiepencil met een scalpel inkrakten om de opening te vergroten.
- Voor medium vloeibaar materiaal een Garant-mengcaneul groen op de cartridge en een Garant-applicatiepencil wit op de mengcaneul plaatsen. Indien nodig: de applicatiepencil met een scalpel inkrakten om de opening te vergroten.
- Een 3M SPRE intraorale spuit – groen gebruiken. Zie het volgende hoofdstuk.

• Zie voor de werkwijze het hoofdstuk "Afdrukken".

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe – Green

De intraorale spuit – groen kan voor het ontsluiten van preparaties met A-siliconen afdruckmateriaal (VPS) in een consistente type 3 en 2 conform ISO 4823 worden gebruikt. Ten minste indien de afdruckmaterialen voor het ontsluiten zijn bedoeld.

- Leg de Garant Dispenser met daarin een cartridge klaar (zie Voorbereiding – Garant Dispenser).
- Plaeg een intraorale spuit – groen klaar en trek de zuigers uit. Houd de mengcaneul van de intraorale spuit in zijn positie, niet openklemmen.
- Plaats de intraorale spuit op de openingen van de cartridge en houd deze goed op zijn plaats.
- Vul met de Garant Dispenser het afdruckmateriaal naar behoefte, echter max. tot aan de markeringlijn (ca. 1 cm onder het scharnier van de mengcaneul) in de intraorale spuit.
- Trek de intraorale spuit van de cartridge af en sluit de cartridge weer met de originele dop van de cartridge af.

- Wanneer de originele dop meermal's wordt gebruikt, erop letten dat bij het vastdragen van de dop de katalysatorpasta niet in aanraking komt met de basispasta, om verstopping van de pasta te voorkomen.
- Plaats de intraorale spuit op de openingen van de cartridge en houd deze goed op zijn plaats.
- Vul met de Garant Dispenser het afdruckmateriaal naar behoefte, echter max. tot aan de markeringlijn (ca. 1 cm onder het scharnier van de mengcaneul) in de intraorale spuit.
- Trek de intraorale spuit van de cartridge af en sluit de cartridge weer met de originele dop van de cartridge af.

- Wanneer de originele dop meermal's wordt gebruikt, erop letten dat bij het vastdragen van de dop de katalysatorpasta niet in aanraking komt met de basispasta, om verstopping van de pasta te voorkomen.
- Plaats de zuigerstang in de intraorale spuit, schuif daarbij de pasta in de spuit maximaal tot aan het scharnier van de mengcaneul.
- Eventueel aan de zijkanten van de mengcaneul uitgetreden pasta moet voor de applicatie in de mond worden afgevegd.
- De inhoud van een intraorale spuit is voldoende voor het ontsluiten van ca. 2–4 preparaties. Bij grotere prothetische werkzaamheden moeten op voorhand evt. meerdere intraorale spuiten worden voorbereid.

- Een intraorale spuit mag bij slechts één patiënt worden gebruikt!
- De gevulde intraorale spuit kan tot max. 12 uren worden bewaard.
- De mengcaneul van de intraorale spuit vlak voor de applicatie tot 180° (tot aan de verstand openklemmen).
- De mengcaneul moet helemaal opengeklat worden, omdat anders lekkage bij het scharnier van de mengcaneul ontstaat.
- Een kleine hoeveelheid pasta op een mengkob uitdrukken, tot de basispasta en katalysatorpasta als een gelijkmatig, homogeen mengsel uitstromen. Direct daarna de preparatie met het afdruckmateriaal ontsluiten (zie Afdrukken).
- **Een lege of deze lege intraorale spuit mag niet worden bijgevuld.**

Retractie
Geschikte retractiemiddelen zijn retractiedraden evenals oplossingen of pasta's op basis van aluminiumchloride, aluminiumsulfaat of ijzersulfaat. Aanbevelen: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. De aluminiumchloridehoudende pasta wordt direct vanuit de retractiecapsule in de sulcus aangebracht. Afhankelijk van de klinische situatie en toegepaste techniek van de behandelare kan de pasta als alternatief voor of in combinatie met retractieadraden of een andere retractiemiddel worden gebruikt.










- Tijdens het afdrukken moeten de afdruckgebieden droog worden gehouden.
- Voor het afdrukken de resten van het retractiemiddel droog spoelen en drogen grondig verwijderen.
- Een kleine hoeveelheid pasta op een mengkob uitdrukken, tot de basispasta en katalysatorpasta als een gelijkmatig, homogeen mengsel uitstromen. Direct daarna de preparatie met het afdruckmateriaal ontsluiten (zie Afdrukken).
- **Een lege of deze lege intraorale spuit mag niet worden bijgevuld.**

Supersnel uithardend producten:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 consistentie	Pastakleur	Mengverhouding (volume)	Meng-apparaat
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Super Quick Heavy	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	geel	5:1	alle Pentamix™ apparaten van 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Heavy**	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	geel	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Regular	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	blauw	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Light	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	lavendel	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light*	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	oranje	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Normaal uithardende producten:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 consistentie	Pastakleur	Mengverhouding (volume)	Meng-apparaat
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Putty	Type 0	knedebaar	dennen-groen	5:1	Alle Pentamix-apparaten van 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Heavy	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	blauw	5:1	alle Pentamix-apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Heavy**	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	blauw	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Regular	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	appel-groen	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Light	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	roze	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Monophase**	Type 2	medium vloeibaar	lavendel	5:1	alle Pentamix-apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Monophase**	Type 2	medium vloeibaar	lavendel	1:1	Garant Dispenser

* Pentamix-apparaten van voor september 1999 transporteren de pasta te langzaam.

** Dit product is niet in alle landen verkrijgbaar.

Ⓜ Deze gebruiksaanwijzing moet zolang het product wordt gebruikt worden bewaard. Details ten aanzien van aanvullende producten staan vermeld in de desbetreffende gebruiksinformatie.

Tijden	Verwerkingstijd bij 23°C/74°F	Verwerkingstijd in de mond min:sec	Verblijfsduur in de mond min:sec
Symbolen op het product	  	  	  
Supersnel uithardend			
Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy	1:15	-	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy	1:15	-	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular	1:15	0:35	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light	1:15	0:35	1:15
Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	1:15	0:35	1:15
Normaal uithardend			
Imprint 4 Penta Putty	1:30	-	2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy	2:00	-	2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy	2:00	-	2:00
Imprint 4 Regular	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Light	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase	2:00	1:00	2:00
Imprint 4 Monophase	2:00	1:00	2:00

* Mengpin – pasta in de mengcaneul.

De verwerkingssijden gelden voor producten die bij een temperatuur van 23°C/74°F en rel. luchtvochtigheid van 20–80% worden bewaard. Hogere temperaturen verkorten en lagere temperaturen verlengen deze tijden.

Afdrukken

Bij het aanbrengen van pasta garanderen, dat:

- de afdrucklepel is voorbereid met adhesief.
- de preparate schoon en droog is.
- basispasta en katalysatorpasta gelijkmatig in de mengcaneul stromen en in een streeploze, gelijkmatige kleur getransporteerd worden (kleur van de pasta: zie "Productbeschrijving"), en dat een ongelijkmatig gemengde pasta wordt weggevoegd.
- de mengcaneul steeds in de pasta blijft zitten, om de vorming van luchtbellet te voorkomen.
- het dun vloeibare of gemiddeld vloeibare materiaal in de sulcus van onderen uit de mond aangebracht.
- de verwerkingssijden van het lepelmateriaal en het spuitmateriaal niet worden overschreden, om onvolledig of on nauwkeurige afdrukken te vermijden.
- uitgehard materiaal niet met geweld uit de mengcaneul wordt gedrukt. Defecte cartridges en mengcaneul's en lekkage zullen het gevolg zijn.

Supersnel uithardend producten:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 consistentie	Pastakleur	Mengverhouding (volume)	Meng-apparaat
Imprint™ 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	geel	5:1	alle Pentamix™ apparaten van 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Heavy**	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	geel	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Regular	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	blauw	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Light	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	lavendel	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light*	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	oranje	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Normaal uithardende producten:	ISO 4823	ISO 4823 consistentie	Pastakleur	Mengverhouding (volume)	Meng-apparaat
Imprint™ 4 Penta Putty	Type 0	knedebaar	dennen-groen	5:1	Alle Pentamix-apparaten van 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Penta Heavy	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	blauw	5:1	alle Pentamix-apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Heavy**	Type 1	dik vloeibaar	blauw	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Regular	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	appel-groen	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Light	Type 3	dun vloeibaar	roze	1:1	Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Penta Monophase	Type 2	medium vloeibaar	lavendel	5:1	alle Pentamix-apparaten
Imprint™ 4 Monophase	Type 2	medium vloeibaar	lavendel	1:1	Garant Dispenser

Aanbevolen productcombinaties uit de 50 ml cartridge					
Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy	Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular	Imprint 4 Super Quick Light	Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	Imprint 4 Regular	Imprint 4 Light
Imprint 4 Penta Putty	Imprint 4 Regular	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Light
Aanbevolen productcombinaties uit de 50 ml cartridge					
Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy	Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular	Imprint 4 Super Quick Light	Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	Imprint 4 Regular	Imprint 4 Light
Imprint 4 Heavy	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Light
Imprint 4 Monophase	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular of Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Light

Próiotina Κανονικής Πήξης:	ISO 4823	Χρόνια ύστατος	Σχέση μήξης (όγκος)	Συνεκτική μήξη
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Putty	Τύπος 0	παχύρρεστη (όλη)	Πρώτο πούκο	Όλες οι συσκευές Pentamix μετά το 1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Heavy	Τύπος 1	παχύρρεστη	Μίλια	Όλες οι συσκευές Pentamix
Imprint™ 4 Heavy**	Τύπος 1	παχύρρεστη	Μίλια	1:1 Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Regular	Τύπος 3	λεπτόρρεστη	Πρώτο πούκο	1:1 Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Light	Τύπος 3	λεπτόρρεστη	Ρόζ	1:1 Garant Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Penta™ Monophase**	Τύπος 2	ημιόρρεστη	Λεβάντα	Όλες οι συσκευές Pentamix
Imprint™ 4 Monophase**	Τύπος 2	ημιόρρεστη	Λεβάντα	1:1 Garant Dispenser

* Συσκευές Pentamix πριν τον Σεπτέμβριο του 1999 εδωθούν την πάστα πολύ άγρυ.

** Απó το προϊόν δεν διατίθεται σε όλες τις χώρες.

Ⓜ Αυτός οι οδηγίες χρήσης θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται ως αντίγραφο της χρήσης του προϊόντος. Για όλα τα επιπρόσθετα αναφερόμενα προϊόντα παρακαλούμε να ανατρέξετε στις αντίστοιχες Οδηγίες Χρήσεως.

- De afdrucklepel met dik vloeibaar of knedebaar afdruckmateriaal vullen.
- De gevulde afdrucklepel langzaam en parallel aan de lengtes van de gerepareerde elementen in de mond positioneren en de lepel zonder druk in positie houden.
- Nadat de pasta volledig is uitgehard, kan de afdruck uit de mond worden genomen.
- Nadat de pasta volledig is uitgehard, kan de afdruck uit de mond worden genomen.

Correcliechniek:

Aanbevolen productcombinaties					
Imprint 4 Penta Putty	Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular	Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Light
Aanbevolen productcombinaties					
Imprint 4 Penta Putty	Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light	Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Regular	Imprint 4 Light	Imprint 4 Light

- De afdrucklepel met dik vloeibaar of knedebaar afdruckmateriaal vullen.
- De gevulde afdrucklepel langzaam en parallel aan de lengtes van de gerepareerde elementen in de mond positioneren en de lepel zonder druk in positie houden.
- Nadat de pasta is uitgehard, kan de afdruck uit de mond worden genomen.
- Ondersnijdingen en interdentaalresten enz. uitslijden en indien nodig afvoerkanaalen aandrengen.
- De afdruck grondig reinigen en drogen om een optimale verbinding van beide materialen te garanderen.
- Het dun vloeibaar of gemiddeld vloeibare afdruckmateriaal op de betreffende plaatsen in de voorafdruk positioneren en/of de preparatie ontsluiten.
- De voorafdruk weer in de mond plaatsen en in positie houden.
- Nadat de pasta

